

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA Nos. 2-3 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).30262-30263/2011

(From the judgment and order dated 07/04/2011 in WA No.2041/2010 and order dated 14/07/2011 in RP No.349/2011 in WA No.2041/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

KERALA STATE HNG.BOARD &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJI P ISSAC

Respondent(s)

(With application for withdrawal of SLP and office report)

Date: 19/09/2012 These Petitions were called on for default today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Lidiya Mary Joseph, Adv.  
Mr. M.T. George, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T.V. George, Adv.  
Mr. Dushyant Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Taneja, Adv.  
Mr. Maurya Sarkar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

These are applications for withdrawal of the Special Leave Petitions.

It is stated in the applications that the petitioner-Housing Board has decided to negotiate

...2/-

with the concerned party for amicable settlement and pending the negotiation, Board had agreed to transfer the title of the property to the nominee and the party had cleared the entire dues as agreed to and the sale deed in respect of the property in dispute has also been executed. In view of the above, the petitioner\_Housing Board does not want to press these Special Leave Petitions. The applications are allowed. The Special Leave Petitions are dismissed as withdrawn.

[KALYANI GUPTA]  
COURT MASTER

| | [SHARDA KAPOOR]  
| | COURT MASTER